



\$~94

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.F.A. 27/2025 & CM APPL. 47684/2025**
SMT NILOFER SINGH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Jittin Dua, Advocate.

versus

SH PREM KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

05.08.2025

CM APPL. 47685-47686/2025 (Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

EX.F.A. 27/2025 & CM APPL. 47683/2025 (Condonation of delay)

1. The appellant herein had filed an Execution Petition which was registered as Ex.No. 475/2016.
2. During the pendency of the abovesaid Execution Petition, objections were filed by Dr. Rakesh Sachdeva and the learned Executing Court has allowed the abovesaid Objection Petition and, simultaneously, the Execution Petition has been dismissed, holding that the decree in question is nullity in the eyes of law.
3. Learned Executing Court has also given liberty to the objector to file appropriate petition before learned CMM, East against decree holder and the concerned judgment debtor for committing offence punishable under Section 209 IPC.

EX.F.A. 27/2025

1



4. There is inordinate delay in lodging the present appeal.
5. Issue notice to respondent through all permissible modes, returnable on 13.11.2025. Notice be also issued through counsel.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 5, 2025/ss/shs